Outstanding Care, Compassionate People, Healthier Communities



Direct Line: 01623 672232

Our Ref: 995

E-mail: sfh-tr.foi.requests@nhs.net

King's Mill Hospital
Mansfield Road
Sutton in Ashfield
Nottinghamshire
NG17 4JL

Tel: 01623 622515 Join today: www.sfh-tr.nhs.uk

11th September 2025

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000 - Request for Information Reference: Mental health delays in ED and wards

I am writing in response to your request for information under the FOI 2000.

I can confirm in accordance with Section 1 (1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 that we do hold some of the information you have requested. A response to each part of your request is provided below. Please accept our sincere apologies for the delay.

Home, Community, Hospital.







FOI Request / Question	Question Respon	se							Is there an exemption?	Exemption	Exemption Details
Please provide data for the period Jan	2025 to June 202	25 (la	st six	mor	iths)	, brol	cen c	down by calendar	month where appl	icable	
1a. Emergency Department Bed delays for Adult Mental Health Patients (18-65yrs) • The number of patients per		Jan 25	Feb 25	Mar 25	Apr 25	May 25	Jun 25				
month within the ED who have been deemed medically fit but awaiting a mental	Greater than 24 Hours	0	5	1	1	0	2				
health bed for Greater than 24hrsGreater than 48hrs	Greater than 48 Hours	0	0	0	0	0	0				
○ Greater than 72hrs	Greater than 72 Hours	0	0	0	0	0	0				
		ntal F /een	lealth the re	Bec	l ⁱ has	s bee	n cal	I 18 - 64 years. 'T Ilculated based or decision and the			

2

Home, Community, Hospital.







1b. Emergency Department Bed delays for Older Persons Mental Health Patients (65yrs+)

- The number of patients within the ED who have been deemed medically fit but awaiting a mental health bed for
 - Greater than 24hrs
 - o Greater than 48hrs
 - Greater than 72hrs

	Jan 25	Feb 25	Mar 25	Apr 25	May 25	Jun 25
Greater than 24 Hours	2	0	0	0	1	1
Greater than 48 Hours	0	0	0	0	0	0
Greater than 72 Hours	0	0	0	0	0	0

Please note, the data relates to patients aged 65 years and above. Time Waiting for a Mental Health Bed' has been calculated based on the duration between the recorded outcome decision and the patient's departure date.

2a. Acute Ward bed delays for Adult Mental Health patients (18-65yrs)

 The number of patients within Medical/ Surgical/ Obstetric Wards (including those who have been bedded within temporary areas such as daycare, SDEC etc) who have been deemed medically

	Delay Code/Reason for Delay	Jan 25	Feb 25	Mar 25	Apr 25	May 25	Jun 25
Greater than 24 Hours	E6: capacity – mental health admitted patient care not yet available (pathway 2).	2	0	0	0	0	0

3

Home, Community, Hospital.







fit but are awaiting a mental health bed for

- Greater than 24hrs
- Greater than 48hrs
- o Greater than 72hrs
- Over 1 week
- Over 1 month

Greater	A4: hospital process – awaiting patient transport services.	0	0	1	0	0	0
than 72 Hours	E6: capacity – mental health admitted patient care not yet available (pathway 2).	0	1	1	0	1	0
Over 1 Week	E6: capacity – mental health admitted patient care not yet available (pathway 2).	0	1	1	0	1	0
Over 1 Month		0	0	0	0	0	0

Please note, the data relates to patients aged 18/64 years. 'Time Waiting for a Mental Health Bed' is defined as the number of calendar days between the date a patient is recorded as medically fit for transfer and their actual discharge date from the ward.

4

Home, Community, Hospital.







2b. Acute Ward bed delays for Older Persons Mental Health patients (65yrs+)

- The number of patients within Medical/ Surgical/ Older Persons Wards (including those who have been bedded within temporary areas such as daycare, SDEC etc) who have been deemed medically fit but are awaiting a mental health bed for
 - Greater than 24hrs
 - Greater than 48hrs
 - o Greater than 72hrs
 - Over 1 week
 - o Over 1 month

	Delay Code/Reason for Delay	Jan-25	Feb-25	Mar-25	Apr-25	May-25	Jun-25
Greater than 48 Hours	E6: capacity – mental health admitted patient care not yet available (pathway 2).	1	0	0	1	0	0
Greater than 72 Hours	E6: capacity – mental health admitted patient care not yet available (pathway 2).	0	1	2	0	0	1
Over 1 Week	E6: capacity – mental health admitted patient care not yet available (pathway 2).	1	1	0	2	0	1

5

Home, Community, Hospital.









	Over 1 Month	E6: capacity – mental health admitted patient care not yet available (pathway 2).	0	1	0	0	0	0			
	above. 'Tir number of	te, the data relates ne Waiting for a Me calendar days betv lly fit for transfer an	ental veen	Heal	lth Be date	ed' is a pat	defir ient	ned a	as the corded		
3. Amount of enhanced 1:1 or 2:1 supervision	We do not	capture the costs f	or 1:	1 for	МН	patie	nts.				
Please provide the number of patients/hours per month who required 1:1/2:1 supervision where											
this has not been provided by the local Mental Health trust (ie: the cost has been incurred by your Trust)											
4. No of beds Commissioned by your Trust for Mental Health patients Number of patients in the six month	0 beds cor	mmissioned									
period in which your Trust has											

6

Home, Community, Hospital.







commissioned a private bed for a			
mental health patient due to delays			
in accessing a Mental Health Bed			
5. Capital Investment.	No capital plans in place		
Do you have any plans to create a			
Mental Health Emergency			
Department (MHED) within your			
Trust (as outlined within the recent			
NHS 10 year plan Plan- extract			
below)			
"We will increase capacity for urgent			
mental health care by developing			
dedicated mental health emergency			
departments (MHEDs), ensuring			
patients get fast, same-day access			
to specialist support in an			
appropriate setting.			
Over the course of the first half of			
this Plan, we will invest up to £120			
million to bring the number of			
MHEDs to around 85, meaning			
there will be one co-located (or very			

7

Home, Community, Hospital.





Outstanding Care, Compassionate People, Healthier Communities



close to) 50% of existing type 1 A&E		
units"		

8

Home, Community, Hospital.





Outstanding Care, Compassionate People, Healthier Communities



I trust this information answers your request. Should you have any further enquiries or queries about this response please do not hesitate to contact me. However, if you are unhappy with the way in which your request has been handled, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to: Sally Brook Shanahan, Director of Corporate Affairs, King's Mill Hospital, Mansfield Road, Sutton in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 4JL or email sally.brookshanahan@nhs.net.

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of the internal review, you can apply to the Information Commissioner's Office, who will consider whether we have complied with our obligations under the Act and can require us to remedy any problems. Generally, the Information Commissioner's Office cannot decide unless you have exhausted the internal review procedure. You can find out more about how to do this, and about the Act in general, on the Information Commissioner's Office website at: https://ico.org.uk/your-data-matters/official-information/.

Complaints to the Information Commissioner's Office should be sent to FOI/EIR Complaints Resolution, Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Telephone 0303 1231113, email casework@ico.org.uk.

If you would like this letter or information in an alternative format, for example large print or easy read, or if you need help with communicating with us, for example because you use British Sign Language, please let us know. You can call us on 01623 672232 or email sfh-tr.foi.requests@nhs.net.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance Team

All information we have provided is subject to the provisions of the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015. Accordingly, if the information has been made available for reuse under the Open Government Licence (OGL) a request to re-use is not required, but the licence conditions must be met. You must not re-use any previously unreleased information without having the consent from Sherwood Forest Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. Should you wish to re-use previously unreleased information then you must make your request in writing. All requests for re-use will be responded to within 20 working days of receipt.

9

Home, Community, Hospital.





